Resolution no. 1995 - 79

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO MAKE AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDS FROM THE CLEVELAND FOUNDATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF HIRING AN ARTS IN TRANSIT PROGRAM MANAGER

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Foundation, has grant funds for governmental agencies which emphasize artistic quality, innovative public art programs and focus on artistic growth. The foundation encourages collaboration among arts organizations and supports the economic, educational and cultural development of Cuyahoga County.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Arts In Transit Program qualifies for available grant funds to hire an Arts In Transit Program Manager. The responsibilities of the Manager are: the development, implementation and monitoring of all art programs for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority. Manage the education, marketing, public relations, budget processes, contract negotiation and performance, and all facets of the program administration. Accountable for and staffs the Arts In Transit Committee. Oversee the selections of artists, contractors and community representatives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized and directed to make application for funding from the Cleveland Foundation for available grant funds to hire an Arts In Transit Program Manager, and to execute any and all necessary documents in conjunction with said application.

<u>Section 2</u>. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted:	<u>May 16</u> , 1995	
	President	
Attest:	General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer	